A delay in benefits realisation to the project is tested.

 Online take-up – Assumptions have been made to the take-up of online submissions. A gradual ramp-up
to 80% is assumed for the basecase. A case where percentage of online submissions only reaches 60% is
tested.

 Timing of delivery – Delivery delays could adversely impact the realisation of benefits. As a proxy, the
timing of benefits realisation has been used.

 Volumes – Assumptions have been made to the expected product volumes for OPG. Work is ongoing to
refine these estimates. To illustrate the impact of lower than expected volumes, a sensitivity analysis has
been conducted where volumes remain at 2011/12 levels. This case is considered unlikely and previous
experience has shown that there is growing demand for OPG products.

Worst case – To test the impact on the NPV, a worst case is tested in which costs are higher than expected,
benefits lower and later than expected and volumes remain at 2011/12 levels. This case is considered extremely
unlikely

Sensitivity Analysis for Option 2

   Pessimistic Expected Optimistic

Risk Tested  Description of
Risk

Change in
variable

NPV £m NPV £m NPV £m

Base case  Base case  Base case - 29 12.8 18.4

Costs  Set-up and
ongoing Costs
Higher than
Expected

20% -2.3 8.5 15.1

Benefits  Benefits lower
than expected

-20% -1.6 7.3 12.8

 Benefits later than
expected

Realisation
delayed 1 year
used as a proxy

-1.7 7.8 13.4

 Take up of on line
submissions

Maximum take-
up 60%

0.3 9.2 14.8

12

Delivery Delivery later than
expected

Benefits
realisation
delayed 1 year
used as proxy

-1.7 7.8 13.4

Volume No growth in
volumes

Flat- lined at
2011/12 volumes

-4.8 2.8 8.5

Worst case* Costs higher than
expected,
Benefits lower
and later than
expected

Costs +20%,
Benefits – 20%
Benefits +1 year,
Volumes flat,
Max60% move to
online

-15.9 -8.3 -1.7

* The worst case NPV represents the total impact of all risks occurring. The table is not cumulative but is a discrete
measure of each individual effect

These sensitivity tests have shown that for the expected and optimistic range of estimates, the economic case is
robust, with a positive NPV being returned in all but the worst case. For pessimistic estimates, the sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the NPV is at risk if further adverse risks occur, however the already pessimistic estimates
make this unlikely.

Option 1 versus Option 2

For an expected spend of just under £15m option 2 would realise benefits of £27.4m with a positive NPV of